
RANK APP. # PROJECT NAME COUNTY AMON BENSE BROWN HARDMAN MIRANDA McKEITHEN PEREZ QUINA UGUCCIONI SCORE AMOUNT CUMULATIVE

1 1 Emanuel Point II Shipwreck Escambia 4 A 1 2 3 1 6 1 37 6.875 $288,935.00 $288,935.00

2 90 Italian Club Hillsborough 1 6 6 4 11 14 A 26 3 8.875 $330,375.00 $619,310.00

3 36 Nassau County Jail: Phase II Nassau 7 25 5 42 1 10 7 3 18 13.1111 $249,000.00 $868,310.00

4 62 Mary McLeod Bethune Home Volusia 31 26 2 8 26 6 5 29 7 15.5556 $208,401.00 $1,076,711.00

5 61 Joseph Underhill House Volusia 12 15 11 11 12 46 4 5 26 15.7778 $229,000.00 $1,305,711.00

6 101

William H. Case Mound House: 

Phase II Lee 5 12 20 5 6 3 38 15 46 16.6667 $350,000.00 $1,655,711.00

7 28 Live Oak Municipal Building Suwannee 13 20 4 6 42 2 10 31 22 16.6667 $300,000.00 $1,955,711.00

8 86

Blanton Packing House: Final 

Phase Pasco 3 31 14 24 9 13 29 20 14 17.4444 $340,360.00 $2,296,071.00

9 89 Henry B. Plant Hall Hillsborough 26 28 12 33 2 38 3 6 23 19 $300,000.00 $2,596,071.00

10 39 Grey Hotel Duval 47 8 13 35 8 15 15 24 6 19 $300,700.00 $2,896,771.00

11 74 Annie Pfeiffer Chapel: Final Phase Polk 23 39 10 1 4 53 9 25 10 19.3333 $350,000.00 $3,246,771.00

12 77

Lake Wales School (1919 

Hardman Hall) Polk 2 5 22 A 36 11 11 35 40 20.25 $350,000.00 $3,596,771.00

13 46 Avero House St. Johns 8 21 9 37 10 42 1 2 55 20.5556 $53,143.00 $3,649,914.00

14 126 St. Theresa School Dade 9 13 21 31 31 41 14 22 4 20.6667 $350,000.00 $3,999,914.00

15 129 Ft. Taylor Barracks Roof Monroe 38 19 16 12 7 25 13 33 27 21.1111 $350,000.00 $4,349,914.00

16 111 Ft. Lauderdale Woman's Club Broward 14 36 15 32 19 12 27 40 9 22.6667 $180,880.00 $4,530,794.00

17 34 Burnsed Block House: Phase II Baker 16 44 18 20 14 9 20 21 47 23.2222 $92,000.00 $4,622,794.00

18 23 Old Tallahassee Waterworks Leon 50 23 8 10 40 7 32 47 15 25.7778 $350,000.00 $4,972,794.00

19 68

Henry Nehrling Estate / Palm 

Cottage Gardens Orange 53 48 26 28 17 32 8 7 13 25.7778 $301,000.00 $5,273,794.00

20 19

John G. Riley Animatronics Replica 

and Exhibit: "Welcome to My 

Home" Leon 11 46 3 14 60 27 17 41 17 26.2222 $51,000.00 $5,324,794.00

21 94 Curry Settlement: Phase III Manatee 33 11 33 29 25 19 55 23 12 26.6667 $146,554.00 $5,471,348.00

22 18 Goodwood Water Tower Leon 24 22 17 56 13 33 34 34 8 26.7778 $349,758.00 $5,821,106.00

23 14 Mt. Vernon Arsenal Gadsden 21 27 7 16 39 24 23 51 36 27.1111 $120,000.00 $5,941,106.00

24 71

1917 Barton Avenue Heritage 

Center Brevard 15 41 19 18 33 49 40 19 11 27.2222 $350,000.00 $6,291,106.00

25 127 Audubon House Monroe 17 40 27 40 24 29 12 27 41 28.5556 $109,258.00 $6,400,364.00

26 5 Saenger Theatre Auditorium Escambia 58 9 23 9 27 54 21 4 52 28.5556 $350,000.00 $6,750,364.00

27 22 Meginnis-Monroe House Leon 37 35 24 51 22 20 24 14 33 28.8889 $151,559.00 $6,901,923.00

28 97 Bay Preserve at Osprey Sarasota 41 50 34 58 28 40 2 12 1 29.5556 $349,935.00 $7,251,858.00

29 2 Escambia County Courthouse Escambia 45 3 52 3 44 48 19 A 29 30.375 $350,000.00 $7,601,858.00

30 100 Sarasota High School: Phase II Sarasota 32 10 35 7 21 55 57 30 28 30.5556 $350,000.00 $7,951,858.00

31 4 Pensacola Cultural Center Escambia 57 18 28 30 58 21 18 A 16 30.75 $180,000.00 $8,131,858.00

2009 HISTORIC PRESERVATION SPECIAL CATEGORY FINAL VOTE



RANK APP. # PROJECT NAME COUNTY AMON BENSE BROWN HARDMAN MIRANDA McKEITHEN PEREZ QUINA UGUCCIONI SCORE AMOUNT CUMULATIVE

32 17 Gibbs Cottage Leon 59 14 A 27 5 18 30 42 51 30.75 $349,976.00 $8,481,834.00

33 53

REAP Alliance, Inc. Craftsman 

Training Program Flagler 56 16 44 36 29 34 51 11 5 31.3333 $150,000.00 $8,631,834.00

34 102 Cypress Knee Museum Glades 10 7 36 50 55 44 28 53 2 31.6667 $322,108.00 $8,953,942.00

35 3 Historic Pensacola Village House Escambia 40 1 53 15 15 36 46 A 59 33.125 $171,100.00 $9,125,042.00

36 132

St. Paul's Episcopal Church - 

Stained Glass Windows Monroe 28 32 38 13 53 56 36 9 39 33.7778 $240,000.00 $9,365,042.00

37 42 St. John's Cathedral, Jacksonville Duval 6 55 25 26 34 52 43 37 32 34.4444 $350,000.00 $9,715,042.00

38 55 Minneola's First Schoolhouse Lake 39 34 45 43 30 23 52 10 35 34.5556 $150,000.00 $9,865,042.00

39 106 St. Anastasia Community Center St. Lucie 20 42 49 53 32 45 39 16 21 35.2222 $350,000.00 $10,215,042.00

40 60 Dutton House Volusia 46 43 32 46 56 17 16 17 45 35.3333 $350,000.00 $10,565,042.00

41 29

Live Oak Seaboard-ACL Train 

Depot: Phase II Suwannee 48 24 30 19 57 4 44 44 54 36 $297,226.00 $10,862,268.00

42 108 Dubois Pioneer Home Palm Beach 18 30 50 54 50 35 25 45 20 36.3333 $290,000.00 $11,152,268.00

43 121 Opa-Locka City Hall Dade 52 17 37 49 51 8 56 43 30 38.1111 $350,000.00 $11,502,268.00

44 20

Killearn Plantation Archaeological 

and Historic District Leon 43 45 29 38 54 5 33 54 50 39 $350,000.00 $11,852,268.00

45 49 Bunnell City Hall Flagler 55 47 56 22 41 37 49 13 31 39 $299,700.00 $12,151,968.00

46 44

St. Philips Episcopal Church: 

Stained Glass Windows, 

Jacksonville Duval 27 33 31 39 18 57 48 52 49 39.3333 $114,000.00 $12,265,968.00

47 64 Stover Theatre Volusia 42 49 46 21 49 30 41 38 38 39.3333 $315,000.00 $12,580,968.00

48 116

Deering Estate Climate Control 

System Dade 25 51 51 59 37 39 26 46 24 39.7778 $108,250.00 $12,689,218.00

49 72 Oliver's Camp Brevard 60 4 57 41 23 31 53 32 60 40.1111 $350,000.00 $13,039,218.00

50 24 Old Wakulla County Jail Wakulla 51 59 41 48 20 16 47 36 44 40.2222 $309,242.00 $13,348,460.00

51 11 Martin Theatre Bay 35 2 39 47 48 50 35 49 58 40.3333 $120,500.00 $13,468,960.00

52 92

St. Andrew's Episcopal Church, 

Tampa Hillsborough 22 53 48 45 52 58 22 39 25 40.4444 $349,875.00 $13,818,835.00

53 9 Alatex Textile Building Okaloosa 54 29 54 55 16 51 58 28 19 40.4444 $350,000.00 $14,168,835.00

54 50

Florida's Black Cowboys: Past and 

Present: Phase II Flagler 34 37 43 44 59 22 50 50 34 41.4444 $84,000.00 $14,252,835.00

55 119

Miami Beach Community Church: 

Sanctuary Façade Restoration Dade 30 38 59 57 45 59 37 8 42 41.6667 $350,000.00 $14,602,835.00

56 12 St. Luke Baptist Church, Marianna Jackson 36 56 40 52 38 28 59 18 57 42.6667 $350,000.00 $14,952,835.00
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57 26 Sopchoppy High School Wakulla 19 58 55 25 46 26 45 55 56 42.7778 $350,000.00 $15,302,835.00

58 43

St. Paul's Catholic Church, 

Jacksonville: Final Phase Duval 29 54 42 34 35 60 42 48 48 43.5556 $350,000.00 $15,652,835.00

59 79 Ritz Theatre Polk 44 52 47 23 47 47 31 56 53 44.4444 $350,000.00 $16,002,835.00

60 76 Clay Cut Centre Polk 49 57 58 17 43 43 54 57 43 46.7778 $270,873.00 $16,273,708.00
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